## LEGAL NOTICE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING TOWN OF DEEP RIVER

The Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Deep River will be held Monday, May 17, 2010, at 7:30 p.m. in the gymnasium of the Deep River Elementary School to act upon the following:

- 1. To approve the Town Budget for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 in the amount of \$13,985,007.
- 2. To authorize the Tax Collector to collect real estate taxes and personal property taxes in two semi-annual installments, the dates to be July 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011.

To authorize the Tax Collector to collect regular motor vehicle taxes in one installment, due and payable on July 1, 2010.

To authorize the Tax Collector to collect supplemental motor vehicle taxes in one installment, due and payable on January 1, 2010.

Any property tax due the Town of Deep River in an amount that does not exceed one hundred dollars (\$100) shall be due and payable in a single installment on July 1, 2010.

3. To approve the five-year Capital Improvement Programs for 2010 through 2015.

Dated at Deep River, Connecticut, this 6th day of May, 2010.

Board of Selectmen Richard H. Smith Arthur R. Thompson Dave N. Oliveria

## **RETURN**

I CERTIFY THAT I, RICHARD H. SMITH, First Selectman of the Town of Deep River, caused a copy of this notice to be posted on the Public Sign Post in the Town of Deep River on May 6, 2010, and that I caused a copy of said notice to be published in the Middletown Press, a newspaper having a circulation in said town in its issue of May 12, 2010.

Richard H. Smith

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING May 17, 2010

The Annual Town Meeting was held on Monday, May 17, 2010, in the gymnasium of the Deep River Elementary School. Approximately 11 citizens attended the meeting. First Selectman Richard Smith called the meeting to order at 7:33 p.m. A motion to appoint Richard H. Smith, as moderator was made by Art Thompson with second by Lori Guerette. Motion carried.

The moderator appointed Town Clerk Amy Winchell as clerk of the meeting. The call was read. Item 2C of the call was amended to change the date from January 1, 2010 to January 1, 2011. A motion to accept the call of the meeting as amended was made by Lori Guerette with second by Lori Lenz.

1. To approve the Town Budget for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 in the amount of \$13,985,007.

This item has been removed from the call and sent to referendum vote by motion of the Board of Selectmen. The referendum will be held at the Deep River Library on Tuesday, May 25, 2010, from 6 a.m. to 8 p.m.

2. To authorize the Tax Collector to collect real estate taxes and personal property taxes in two semi-annual installments, the dates to be July 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011.

A motion was made by Art Thompson with second by Jonathan Kastner to accept the above item. Motion carried.

To authorize the Tax Collector to collect regular motor vehicle taxes in one installment, due and payable on July 1, 2010.

A motion was made by Art Thompson with second by Jonathan Kastner to accept the above item. Motion carried

To authorize the Tax Collector to collect supplemental motor vehicle taxes in one installment, due and payable on January 1, 2011.

A motion was made by Art Thompson to accept the above item as amended. Dave Oliveria seconded the motion. Motion carried

Any property tax due the Town of Deep River in an amount that does not exceed one hundred dollars (\$100) shall be due and payable in a single installment on July 1, 2010.

A motion was made to accept the above item by Art Thompson with second by Lori Guerette. Motion carried.

3. To approve the five-year Capital Improvement Programs for 2010 through 2015.

A motion was made by Lori Guerette with second by John Bauer to accept Item 3 of the call.

First Selectman Smith explained the Capitol Project Request line by line and answered any questions. There being no discussion a voice vote was taken and Item 3 was Approved.

A motion to adjourn was made by Dave Oliveria, with second by Art Thompson. Meeting was adjourned at 7:40 p.m.

Moderator: Richard H. Smith Clerk: Amy M. Winchell

Adjourned: 7:40 p.m.

Amy M. Winchell Deep River Town Clerk